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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	John Heutmaker (owner)

Location:	10608 Alabama Circle

Request:	Variance to reduce the required prevailing front yard setback from 35 feet to 30 feet for a living area addition. 

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Single-Family Residential; zoned R-1
	
Surrounding Land Use and zoning:	Single-Family Residential; zoned R-1

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Plan guides this property Low Density Residential land use.


CHRONOLOGY

Hearing Examiner Agenda:	08/05/14 – The Hearing Examiner recommended City Council approval of the variance, subject to the three conditions listed in the staff report.

City Council Agenda:	08/18/14 – City Council Consent Agenda item.


DEADLINE FOR AGENCY ACTION

Application Date:	07/15/14
60 Days:	09/12/14
Extension Letter Sent:	No
120 Days:	11/11/14


STAFF CONTACT

Michael Centinario, Planner
(952) 563-8921
mcentinario@bloomingtonmn.gov 


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 2.98.01 – Variances (b)(2)(A-C)
	Section 19.27 – Single Family Residential (R1-A, R-1) 
	Section 19.41(a)(1) – Minimum District Requirements
Section 19.42(a) – Exceptions and Additions to Setback and Lot Width Requirements



PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,056 square foot house addition and an 810 square foot porch addition onto a single-family detached residence located at 10608 Alabama Circle. The existing home’s living area footprint would be maintained while the existing two-car attached garage would be demolished. The proposed garage would also accommodate two vehicles, although storage space would be greatly increased. Minimum side and rear yard setbacks would be maintained. 

The minimum prevailing front yard setback is 35 feet. The applicant’s plans depict a living space addition set back just under 31 feet from the front property line – the applicant requests a variance to reduce the prevailing front yard setback from 35 feet to 30 feet to allow the construction of a living area addition to an existing single-family residence at 10608 Alabama Circle.

The applicant’s application form requested an additional seven inch variance to side yard setback. The portion of the proposed home addition is a covered, but open porch that would be built up to the side yard setback. Section 19.08(c)(5) permits a three-foot encroachment within all setbacks for overhangs and eaves.


ANALYSIS

The applicant’s residence is approximately 1,800 square feet with a two-stall, attached garage. The applicant’s narrative describes the housing needs of a growing family and the desire for additional space that may accommodate single-level living. The lot configuration, which is located on a cul-de-sac, pie-shaped, and significantly wider towards the rear of the lot, makes it very difficult to expand the living space to any significant degree without demolishing the entire house. The lot depth is less than 100 feet where the variance is requested. A majority of the dwelling would comply with the 35 foot setback. The applicant may have elected to propose the expansion farther away from the street, but a rear yard variance would have likely been needed. The applicant would like to utilize the floor area of the existing house and only demolish the existing garage to create additional, contiguous living area. 

The standard front yard setback in the R-1 zoning district is 30 feet. However, Section 19.42(a) requires where nearby properties in existence on October 7, 1974 have a greater front-yard setback than that required, the minimum front setback of a new structure shall conform to the prevailing setback in the immediate vicinity. The two homes immediately adjacent to 10608 Alabama Circle were constructed before October 1974 and the prevailing setback standard applies. Both of these properties have 35 foot front yard setbacks. Therefore, the prevailing setback for 10608 Alabama Circle is 35 feet. 

Although the building materials chosen for the home addition are not noted on the applicant’s plan, the plans were professionally designed and the overall architecture is consistent with the existing house. A recommended condition of approval has been included requiring consistent building materials between the façade of the existing house and the proposed expansion. A concrete sidewalk is depicted along the east of the proposed garage set back approximately 2.5 feet. While landscaping materials are generally permitted within five feet of property lines, impervious surface is not. The concrete walkway or garage location will need to be adjusted to meet the minimum five foot setback.

The property is 16,096 square feet and allowed 5,633.6 square feet of impervious surface (35 percent lot coverage). The living area addition, driveway, and front yard pavers comprises 5,395 square feet, which is 33.5 percent of the total lot area. The property meets the impervious surface coverage requirement, but there would be limitations to further improvements that add impervious area (i.e., pool, shed, gazebo, etc.). 

Although not a requirement for this variance application, the applicant submitted signed Affidavits of Consent from Ms. Sandra Herrera, the property owner at 10616 Alabama Circle, and David and Arlene Nordberg, property owners at 10609 Alabama Circle. Ms. Herrera’s property is located southeast of the applicant’s, while the Nordberg’s property is located immediately east of the applicant’s across the cul-de-sac. In staff’s opinion, these two properties have the most direct sight lines to the applicant’s property. 

As the writing of this report, staff has not received any comments or objections from neighboring property owners. 


BASIS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

This application was accepted for consideration by the Hearing Examiner as an Administrative Variance under the provisions of Section 2.10 of the City Code, Applications to be Heard:

	(a)	The hearing examiner shall hear variance applications ... where: 

(2)	the variance requested relates to driveway setbacks, garage setbacks or side or rear yard swimming pool setbacks;

(3)	the requested variance, other than those cases specified in Subparagraph (2) is five feet or less measured horizontally and not vertically;

FINDINGS

Variance Findings – Section 2.98.01 (b)(2)(A-C)

1. That the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance;

· The granting of the requested variance to allow for a living space addition is consistent with the general purpose and intent of the City Code. Given the limited midpoint lot depth of less than 100 feet and configuration of the lot, the proposed 30 foot setback for a small portion of the home along the cul-de-sac curve would not physically detract from the overall appearance of the neighborhood. The requested variance is minor and will not be detrimental to abutting properties.

1. That the variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan;

· The Comprehensive Plan guides this property for Low Density Residential. The proposed variances are consistent with this designation.

1. When the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.

· The unique lot configuration, which is a narrow along the public right-of-way compared to the rear area width and had a midpoint lot depth of less than 100 feet, creates a practical difficulty in complying with the zoning ordinance and makes it difficult to construct a code-compliant living space addition. The construction of the house addition is in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood.

	Practical difficulties as used in connection with the granting of the variance, means that:

1. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning ordinance;

· Constructing a home addition at a 30 foot front yard setback is a reasonable request and would not be permitted without the granting of the variances. 

(ii)	The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and

· The lot configuration restricts options for a living area expansion. The lot configuration and layout of the existing dwelling were not created by the property owner.

(iii)	The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

· The variances are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance. The neighborhood is comprised of homes primarily constructed in the 1960s and 1970s and many homes have been expanded since originally constructed. The proposed living space addition’s design is compatible with the existing home and will not alter the overall character of the neighborhood.


RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION

Continue the item to September 22, 2014.

[bookmark: _GoBack]In Case 10935A-14, the Hearing Examiner and staff recommend approval of the variance to reduce the required prevailing front yard setback from 35 feet to 30 feet for a living space addition at 10608 Alabama Circle. However, the Hearing Examiner’s recommendation has been appealed to the Planning Commission pursuant to Section 2.12(d) of the City Code. The variance item will be reviewed by the Planning Commission during its September 11, 2014 meeting and therefore the item must be continued to the September 22, 2014 City Council meeting.


Report to the City Council	August 18, 2014
Planning Division/Engineering Division
